TYEE KENNEL CLUB

Four All-Breed Championship Shows

May 11, 12, 13 & 14, 2023

COWICHAN EXHIBITION PARK
7380 Trans Canada Hwy
Duncan, BC on beautiful Vancouver Island
Indoors

JUDGES AND ASSIGNMENTS

Conformation Judges

Mr. Stewart Dankner............c.ooooiiii 1153Parthia Cres. Missisauga, ON L4Y 2L3
Mr. David DeNIS.......oouiiiii e, 3186 Hertel Rd, Ladysmith, BC V9G 1C6
Ms. Laurel Deptuch.........coooiiiii e 2863 River Rd, Chemainus, BC VOR 1K3
Mr. Todd FOleY.....c.oeii i, 142 Ingram Drive Fall River, NS B2T 1A4
Ms. Esther Joseph. ... Romsey, Victoria, AU 3434
MS. SaNAra LeX. ..o oo e 70 Enfield Ave, Toronto, ON M8W 1T9
Mr. Mich@el LOODY........oeiii e Romsey, Victoria, AU 3434
Ms. TannisS POStMa. ... Box 1123Lamont, AB YTOB 2R0

Obedience/Rally Judges

Ms. Margaret Henigman............c.ooiiiiiiiiie e 4775 Roxanne Dr, Nanaimo, BC V9T 5C1

Ms. Marion Postgate..............cooiiiiii 5410 Elm Street, Vancouver, BC V6N 1A1

Veteran Sweepstakes Judge: Pam Boles

Exhibitors please note! Cowichan Exhibition does not have janitors or

clean-up crew — so it’s up to YOU to keep your area clean and put
“ \\ ~ garbage in garbage cans and recyclables in the recycle cans. At the end
. of the day please help return chairs around the rings and sweep up your

area. If you are walking your dogs outside DO NOT let them potty on any

2023 l)“l"‘"(“l"“' part of any building. There is lots of green space to walk them as well as
May 12, 2023
’ 45 minutes after BIS

bags provided to pick up after them. The Tyee KC appreciates your help!

Hosssoniibyiisninnss L,:\y ! Grounds will open at 2:00pm on Wednesday. This includes RV,
Hosted by the Tyee Kennel Club ('~ = grooming/show building and overhang spaces.
Puppies eligible ¢ montis to 18 months €4 )_{, ) Show building will be locked after BIS and grooming building will be

locked at 10:00pm Friday, Saturday and Sunday - grooming building
opens at 6:30am.

Schedules are based on 2.4 minutes per dog. Please allow for absentees
and variances in the rate of judging. Tentative group orders are subject to
change.

*puppies must be entered in the Tyee KC show atleast one day



Tyee KC - May 11th, 2023 (Thursday)

Male-Female-Specials Male-Specials Female

Key: 0-0-0-0
RING 1
9:00 am
Judge: David Denis (33)
1 - Airedale Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 - Am Staffordshire Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 - Bull Terrier - Miniature 0-0-0-1
1 - Irish Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 - Staffordshire Bull Terrier 1-0-0-0
3 - Border Terrier 2-1-0-0
1 - Cairn Terrier 0-1-0-0
2 - Fox Terrier - Smooth 0-0-2-0
1 - Lakeland Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 - Manchester Terrier 0-0-0-1
5 - Norwich Terrier 2-2-1-0
1 - Russell Terrier 0-0-0-1
2 - Schnauzer - Miniature 1-1-0-0
1 - Scottish Terrier 0-0-0-1
3 - Skye Terrier 0-1-2-0
8 - West Highland 2-3-1-2
TERRIER GROUP LEVEL
10:30 am
Judge: David Denis (10)
10 - Pomeranian 2-4-3-1
11:00 am
Judge: Esther Joseph (17)
5-Beagle 2-3-0-0
2 - Dachshund - MLH 0-0-0-2
1 - Dachshund - SLH 0-0-1-0
1 - Borzoi 1-0-0-0
1 - Deerhound - Scottish 0-0-1-0
2 - Finnish Spitz 0-1-0-1
3 - Rhodesian Ridgeback 0-1-0-2
2 - Whippet 0-2-0-0
HOUND GROUP LEVEL
Lunch
1:00 pm
Judge: Esther Joseph (40)

4 - Bulldog 1-2-0-1
1 - Keeshond 0-1-0-0
2 - Bichon Frise 0-0-2-0
4 - Boston Terrier 1-2-1-0
2 - French Bulldog 0-1-0-1
2 - Poodle - Miniature 0-2-0-0
1 - Schipperke 0-0-1-0
4 - Shiba Inu 0-2-2-0
7 - Tibetan Spaniel 1-2-3-1
4 - Shih Tzu 1-1-1-1
1 - Xoloitzcuintli 0-0-0-1
8 - Poodle - Standard 4-3-1-0

NON-SPORTING GROUP LEVEL

RING 2

10:00 am
Judge: Laurel Deptuch (38)

2 - Akita

9 - Bernese Mtn Dog

1 - Boxer

6 - Bullmastiff

8 - Doberman Pinscher
1 - Leonberger

1 - Mastiff

1 - Newfoundland

1 - Portuguese Water Dog
2 - Rottweiler

3 - Samoyed

1 - Siberian Husky

2 - Yakutian Laika

WORKING GROUP LEVEL
Lunch
1:00 pm

2 - Australian Cattle Dog

3 - Australian Shepherd

3 - Bearded Collie

3 - Belgian Shepherd Dog
1 - Berger Picard

1 - Border Collie

3 - Collie - Rough

2 - German Shepherd Dog
2 - Old English Shepherd
4 - Miniature American Shepherd
12 - Shetland Sheepdog

HERDING GROUP LEVEL

Judge: Laurel Deptuch (36)

0-1-1-0
5-4-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-4-1-1
3-2-0-3
0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-1
1-2-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-2-0-0

0-1-1-0
0-3-0-0
0-2-0-1
1-0-1-1
0-0-0-1
1-0-0-0
0-1-1-1
0-1-1-0
0-0-1-1
0-3-1-0
2-4-2-4

***Booster/Supported Entry

Estimated Group Order:

Terrier
Working
Sporting

Hound
Herding

Non-Sporting
Toy

To be judged immediately following the
breed judging for the applicable group.

RBIS/BIS/BPIS Judge: Michael Looby (284)

RING 3
9:00 am
Judge: Michael Looby (60)
3 - Lagotto Romagnolo 1-0-2-0
3 - Pointer - GSH 0-1-2-0
1 - Retriever - Chesapeake Bay 0-1-0-0
1 - Retriever - Flat-Coated  0-0-1-0
9 - Retriever - Golden 2-4-3-0
7 - Retriever - Labrador 2-2-1-2
16 - Retriever - NSDT 4-6-2-4
1 - Setter - English 0-1-0-0
1 - Setter - Irish 0-0-1-0
1 - Spaniel - Brittany 0-0-1-0
1 - Spaniel - Clumber 0-1-0-0
6 - Spaniel - English Springer 3-2-0-1
1 - Spaniel - Irish Water 0-0-0-1
1 - Spaniel - Am Cocker 0-0-1-0
2 - Spaniel - English Cocker 1-0-1-0
2 - Vizsla - Wire Haired 0-2-0-0
4 - Weimaraner 1-1-0-2
SPORTING GROUP LEVEL
Lunch
1:00 pm
Judge: Michael Looby (50)

3 - Am Eskimo Dog (Toy)  0-2-1-0
3 - Biewer Terrier 1-0-2-0
6 - Cav King Charles Spaniel 1-3-2-0
3 - Chihuahua - Long Coat  1-2-0-0
7 - Havanese 1-3-1-2
1 - Maltese 0-1-0-0
1 - Miniature Pinscher 0-1-0-0
5 - Papillon b 1-3-0-1
4 - Poodle - Toy 1-2-1-0
4 - Pug 0-3-1-0
4 - Russkiy Toy 2-2-0-0
3 - Silky Terrier 0-2-0-1
6 - Yorkshire Terrier 2-3-1-0
TOY GROUP LEVEL

Classic

m SHOW SERVICES

i

sandik@classicshowservices.ca




Tyee KC - May 12th, 2023 (Friday)

Key: 0-0-0-0 BP VEXH Male-Female-Specials Male-Specials Female Baby Puppy-Veteran- Exhibition Only ***Booster/Supported Entry

RING 1

9:00 am
Judge Tanis Postma: (19)

Conformation (19)
4-7-5-1 V1 1 Stud Dog

10:15am
Judge: Tanis Postma (44)
7 - Bulldog 2-3-0-1 BP1
1 - Keeshond 0-1-0-0
1 - Am Eskimo Dog -Miniature 0-1-0-0
2 - Bichon Frise 0-0-2-0
4 - Boston Terrier 1-2-1-0
2 - French Bulldog 0-1-0-1
2 - Poodles - Miniature ~ 0-2-0-0
4 - Shiba Inu 0-2-2-0
7 - Tibetan Spaniel 1-2-3-1
1 - Xoloitzcuintli 0-0-0-1
9 - Poodle - Standard 4-3-2-0
4 - Shih Tzu 1-1-1-1
NON-SPORTING GROUP LEVEL
Lunch
1:00 pm
Judge: Tanis Postma (58)
8 - Havanese 1-3-1-2 BP1
4 - American Eskimo Dog (Toy) 0-2-1-0 V1
3 - Biewer Terrier 1-0-2-0
6 - Cav King Charles Spaniel1-3-1-1
6 - Chihuahua - Long Coat 2-2-0-0 V2
2 - Chinese Crested 0-2-0-0
1 - Maltese 0-1-0-0
6 - Papillon 1-2-0-1 BP2
1 - Pekingese 1-0-0-0
4 - Poodle - Toy 1-2-1-0
4 - Pug 0-3-1-0
4 - Russkiy Toy 2-2-0-0
3 - Silky Terrier 0-2-0-1
6

- Yorkshire Terrier 2-3-1-0
TOY GROUP LEVEL

[ PUPTACUALAR - FOLLOWING BIS ]

RING 2

9:00 am
Judge: Stewart Dankner (49)

- German Shepherd Dog ~ 0-1-1-0

- Min American Shepherd  0-3-1-0 BP1
2 - Old English Shepherd 0-0-1-1

14 - Shetland Sheepdog 3-4-2-3 V2
HERDING GROUP LEVEL

9 - Australian Cattle Dog 1-4-1-0 BP3
3 - Australian Shepherd 0-3-0-0

3 - Bearded Collie 0-2-0-1

5 - Belgian Shepherd Dog 1-2-1-1

1 - Berger Picard 0-0-0-1

1 - Border Collie 1-0-0-0

4 - Collie - Rough 0-1-1-1 BP1
2

5

11:15am
Judge: Esther Joseph (15)
1 - Airedale Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 - Am Staffordshire Terrier ~ 0-1-0-0
1 - Bull Terrier - Miniature 0-0-0-1
1 - Irish Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 - Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-0-0-0 BP1
1 - Staffordshire Bull Terrier ~ 1-0-0-0
3 - Australian Terrier 1-0-0-1 V1
3 - Border Terrier 2-1-0-0
1 - Cairn Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 - Lakeland Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 - Manchester Terrier 0-0-0-1
Lunch
1:00 pm
Judge: Esther Joseph (28)
2 - Fox Terrier - Smooth 0-0-2-0
6 - Norwich Terrier 2-2-1-0 BP1
1 - Russell Terrier 0-0-0-1
5 - Schnauzer - Miniature 2-1-0-2
1 - Scottish Terrier 0-0-0-1
3 - Skye Terrier 0-1-2-0
10 - West Highland 2-3-2-2 V1
TERRIER GROUP LEVEL
2:20 pm
Judge: Esther Joseph (45)
3 - Akita 0-1-1-0 BP1
10 - Bernese Mtn Dog 5-4-0-0 BP1
3 - Boxer 0-1-141
8 - Bullmastiff 1-4-1-2
8 - Doberman Pinscher 3-2-0-3
1 - Leonberger 0-1-0-0
1 - Mastiff 0-0-1-0
1 - Newfoundland 0-1-0-0
1 - Portuguese Water Dog 0-0-1-0
2 - Rottweiler 0-1-0-1
4 - Samoyed 1-3-0-0
1 - Siberian Husky 0-0-1-0
2 - Yakutian Laika 0-2-0-0

WORKING GROUP LEVEL

RING 3
9:00 am
Judge: Michael Looby (28)
5 - Beagle 2-3-0-0
3 - Dachshund - MLH 0-0-0-2 BP1
2 - Dachshund - MS 0-2-0-0
1 - Dachshund - SLH 0-0-1-0
1 - Borzoi 1-0-0-0
2 - Deerhound - Scottish 0-1-1-0
2 - Finnish Spitz 0-1-0-1
7 - Rhodesian Ridgeback ~ 0-2-3-2
5 - Whippet 1-3-0-0 V1
HOUND GROUP LEVEL
10:20 am
Judge: Michael Looby (16)
16 - Pomeranian 3-7-4-1 V1
11:00 am
Judge: Sandra Lex (21)
21 - Retriever - Golden 3-6-4-1 BP6 V1
LUNCH
1:00 pm

Judge: Sandra Lex (58)

- Spaniel - English Springer 3-2-0-0

- Vizsla - Smooth Haired  0-1-0-0

- Vizsla - Wire Haired 0-2-0-0

- Weimaraner 1-1-0-2 BP2
- Spaniel - Irish Water 0-0-0-1
SPORTING GROUP LEVEL

3 - Lagotto Romagnolo 1-0-2-0
4 - Pointer - GSH 0-2-2-0
1 - Retriever - Chesapeake Bay 0-1-0-0
1 - Retriever - Flat-Coated  0-0-1-0
7 - Retriever - Labrador 2-2-1-2
18 - Retriever - NSDT 5-6-2-5
2 - Setter - English 0-2-0-0
1 - Setter - Irish 0-0-1-0
1 - Spaniel - Am Cocker 0-0-1-0
3 - Spaniel - English Cocker 1-1-1-0
1 - Spaniel - Brittany 0-0-1-0
1 - Spaniel - Clumber 0-1-0-0
5

1

2

6

1

Estimated Group Order:

To be judged immediately following the breed
judging for the applicable group.
Hound
Herding
Non-Sporting
Terrier
Toy
Sporting
Working

BBPIS/ BVIS/RBIS/BIS/BPIS - Judge: Esther Joseph
Show Totals: Baby Puppies (22) Veterans (10) Officials (330)




Tyee KC - May 13th, 2023 (Saturday)

Key: 0-0-0-0 BP VABEXH Male-Female-Specials Male-Specials Female Baby Puppy-Veteran- Altered-Brace-Exhibition Only

RING 1
8:00 am
Judge: Stewart Dankner (50)
1 - Airedale Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 - Am Staffordshire Terrier  0-1-0-0
1 - Bull Terrier - Miniature 0-0-0-1
3 - Irish Terrier 1-1-0-1
1 - Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-0-0-0 BP1
6 - Staffordshire Bull Terrier  1-2-1-1 A1
5 - Australian Terrier 1-0-0-1 V1 B1
3 - Border Terrier 2-1-0-0
1 - Cairn Terrier 0-1-0-0
2 - Fox Terrier - Smooth 0-0-2-0
1 - Lakeland Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 - Manchester Terrier 0-0-0-1
6 - Norwich Terrier 2-2-1-0 BP1
1 - Russell Terrier 0-0-0-1
2 - Schnauzer - Miniature 1-1-0-0
1 - Scottish Terrier 0-0-0-1
2 - Skye Terrier 0-1-1-0

12 - West Highland
TERRIER GROUP LEVEL
10:15 am
Judge: Stewart Dankner (33)

2-3-2-2 V1 B1

1- Basset Hound 0-0-0-0 A1
4 - Whippet 1-2-0-0 V1
3 - Beagle 0-3-0-0
3 - Dachshund - MLH 0-0-0-2 BP1
1 - Dachshund - SLH 0-0-1-0
1 - Borzoi 1-0-0-0
3 - Deerhound - Scottish 0-0-1-0 Exh2B1
6 - Finnish Spitz ~ *** 2-1-0-1 B1
10 - Rhodesian Ridgeback ~ 0-3-4-3
1 - Afghan 0-0-1-0
HOUND GROUP LEVEL

LUNCH

1:00 pm

Judge: Stewart Dankner (84)
4 - American Eskimo Dog (Toy) 0-2-1-0 V1
3 - Biewer Terrier 1-0-2-0
7 - Cavalier King Charles Spaniel1-4-2-0
10 - Chihuahua - Long Coat ** 2-3-0-1 V2 B1

Exh1

2 - Chinese Crested 0-2-0-0

1 - Maltese 0-1-0-0

1 - Miniature Pinscher 0-1-0-0

6 - Papillon 0-3-0-1 BP2
1 - Pekingese 1-0-0-0

18 - Pomeranian 4-8-4-1 V1
4 - Poodle - Toy 1-2-1-0

6 - Pug 1-4-1-0

4 - Russkiy Toy 2-2-0-0

3 - Silky Terrier 0-2-0-1

6 - Yorkshire Terrier 2-3-1-0

8 - Havanese 1-3-1-2 BP1

TOY GROUP LEVEL

***Booster/Supported Entry

RING 2
8:00 am
Judge: Sandra Lex (53)

1 - Berger Picard 0-0-0-1
11 - Australian Cattle Dog ***  2-4-1-0 BP3 V1
3 - Australian Shepherd 0-3-0-0
3 - Bearded Collie 0-2-0-1
5 - Belgian Shepherd Dog 1-2-1-1
1 - Border Collie 1-0-0-0
4 - Collie - Rough 0-1-1-1 BP1
1 - Collie - Smooth 0-1-0-0
1 - Finnish Lapphund 0-0-1-0
2 - German Shepherd Dog 0-1-1-0
1- Old English Shepherd 0-0-0-1
5 - Miniature Am Shepherd 0-3-1-0 BP1

15 - Shetland Sheepdog ~ ***  3-4-2-4 V2
HERDING GROUP LEVEL

RING 3

8:00 am
Judge: Esther Joseph (78)

Vancouver Island Toy Dog Club

i
Key: Class Male, Veteran Male, Class Female, Veteran Female,
Specials Male, Specials Female

4 - Am Eskimo Dog Toy 0-0-2-1-1-0
3 - Biewer Terrier 1-0-0-0-2-0
5 - Cav King Charles Spaniel ~ 1-0-2-0-1-1
11 - Chihuahua-Long Coat *** 2-1-3-1-0-1 A1

B1 Exh1
2 - Chinese Crested 0-0-2-0-0-0
8 - Havanese 1-0-3-0-1-2 BP1
1 - Maltese 0-0-1-0-0-0
1 - Miniature Pinscher 0-0-1-0-0
6 - Papillon 0-0-3-0-0-1 BP2
1 - Pekingese 1-0-0-0-0-0
19 - Pomeranian e 4-1-7-0-5-1

Stud Dog 1
4 - Poodle -Toy 1-0-2-0-1-0
4 -Pug 0-0-3-0-1-0

10:30 am
Judge: Sandra Lex (37)
3 - Akita 0-1-1-0 BP1
11 - Bernese Mtn Dog 6-4-0-0 BP1
3 - Boxer 0-1-1-1
8 - Bullmastiff 1-4-1-2
8 - Doberman Pinscher 3-2-0-3
1 - Great Dane 1-0-0-0
1 - Leonberger 0-1-0-0
1 - Mastiff 0-0-1-0
1 - Newfoundland 0-1-0-0
LUNCH
1:00 pm
Judge: Sandra Lex (13)
1 - Portuguese Water Dog 0-0-1-0
2 - Rottweiler 0-1-0-1
4 - Samoyed 1-3-0-0
3 - Siberian Husky 1-0-1-0 A1
3 - Yakutian Laika 0-2-0-1
WORKING GROUP LEVEL
1:45 pm
Judge: Sandra Lex (46)
8 - Bulldog 3-3-0-1 BP1
1 - Keeshond 0-1-0-0
1 - Am Eskimo Dog -Miniature 0-1-0-0
2 - Bichon Frise 0-0-2-0
4 - Boston Terrier 1-2-1-0
2 - French Bulldog 0-1-0-1
1 - Japanese Akita 0-0-0-0 BP1
1 - Schipperke 0-0-1-0
4 - Shiba Inu 0-2-2-0
7 - Tibetan Spaniel 1-2-3-1
1 - Xoloitzcuintli 0-0-0-1
10 - Poodle - Standard 4-4-2-0
4 - Shih Tzu 1-1-1-1
NON-SPORTING GROUP LEVEL
Estimated Group Order:
To be judged immediately following the breed judging for the applicable group.
Terrier
Herding
Toy - Specialty
Hound
Working
Non-Sporting
Sporting
Toy

BBPIS/ BVIS/BAIS/BBIS//RBIS/BIS/BPIS - Judge: Stewart Dankner
Baby Puppies (23) Veterans (11) Altered (4) Brace (6) Officials (349

3 - Silky Terrier 0-0-2-0-0-1
workshire Terrier 2-0-3-0-1 -0/

3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k >k %k 3k 3k 3k %k 3k >k 3k 3k *k k ok

12:00 noon
Judge: Pam Boles
Veteran Sweepstakes (10)
M7-10Y(3), M10+(1),F7-10Y (4), F10+(2)
Best In Veteran Sweepstakes
3k 3k 3k sk sk 3k 3k 3k 3k sk ok sk ok sk ok sk sk kosk ok
1:00 pm
Judge: Esther Joseph (83)

21 - Retriever - Golden ***  3-6-4-1 BP6 V1
3 - Lagotto Romagnolo 1-0-2-0

5 - Pointer - GSH 0-3-2-0

1 - Retriever - Chesapeake Bay 0-1-0-0

1 - Retriever - Flat-Coated 0-0-1-0

6 - Retriever - Labrador ***  2-1-1-2

22 - Retriever - NSDT 5-6-3-5 A1B1
2 - Sefter - English 0-2-0-0

1 - Setter - Irish 0-0-1-0

1 - Spaniel - American Cocker  0-0-1-0

4 - Spaniel - English Cocker ~ 1-1-2-0

1 - Spaniel - Brittany 0-0-1-0

1 - Spaniel - Clumber 0-1-0-0

6 - Spaniel - English Springer ~ 3-2-0-1

1 - Spaniel - Irish Water 0-0-0-1

1 - Vizsla - Smooth Haired 0-1-0-0

6 - Weimaraner 1-1-0-2 BP2

SPORTING GROUP LEVEL

CGN - registration at club table at 10:30 am
First test at 11:00 am. $30
Evaluator: Lisa Frost




[ICRNEENGING R3]

5-
9-

9

RING 1
8:00 am

Tyee KC - May 14th, 2023 (Sunday)

Key: 0-0-0-0 BP VA B EXH Male-Female-Specials Male-Specials Female Baby Puppy-Veteran- Altered-Brace-Exhibition Only

Judge: Sandra Lex (34)

- Beagle

- Dachshund - MS

- Dachshund - SLH

- Afghan

- Borzoi

- Deerhound - Scottish

Finnish Spitz
Rhodesian Ridgeback

- Whippet

HOUND GROUP LEVEL

0-3-0-0
0-2-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
1-0-0-0
0-0-1-0

Exh2 B1
1-1-0-1 B1
0-3-4-2
2-4-0-0 V1B1

Judge: Sandra Lex (71)

4 - Am Eskimo Dog (Toy) 0-2-1-0 V1
3 - Biewer Terrier 1-0-2-0
6 - Cav King Charles Spaniel ~ 1-3-2-0
5 - Chihuahua - Long Coat *** 2-3-0-0
2 - Chinese Crested 0-2-0-0
8 - Havanese 1-3-1-2 BP1
1 - Maltese 0-1-0-0
5 - Papillon 0-2-0-1 BP2
1 - Pekingese 1-0-0-0
13 - Pomeranian 3-5-31 V1
4 - Poodle - Toy 1-2-1-0
6 - Pug 1-4-1-0
4 - Russkiy Toy 2-2-0-0
3 - Silky Terrier 0-2-0-1
6 - Yorkshire Terrier 2-3-1-0
TOY GROUP LEVEL

Lunch

1:00 pm

Judge: Sandra Lex (51)

1 - Airedale Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 - Am Staffordshire Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 - Bull Terrier - Miniature 0-0-0-1
1 - Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-0-0-0 BP1
6 - Staffordshire Bull Terrier 1-2-1-1 A1
3 - Irish Terrier 1-1-0-1
5 - Australian Terrier 1-0-0-1 V1 B1
3 - Border Terrier 2-1-0-0
1 - Cairn Terrier 0-1-0-0
2 - Fox Terrier - Smooth 0-0-2-0
1 - Lakeland Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 - Manchester Terrier 0-0-0-1
6 - Norwich Terrier 2-2-1-0 BP1
1 - Parson Russell Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 - Russell Terrier 0-0-0-1
2 - Schnauzer - Miniature 1-1-0-0
1 - Scottish Terrier 0-0-0-1
2 - Skye Terrier 0-1-1-0
12 - West Highland 2-3-2-2V1 B1

TERRIER GROUP LEVEL

***Booster/Supported Entry

RING 2
9:00 am
Judge: Todd Foley (54)
2 - Akita 0-1-1-0
11 - Bernese Mtn Dog 6-4-0-0 BP1
3 - Boxer 0-1-1-1
8 - Bullmastiff 1-4-1-2
8 - Doberman Pinscher 3-2-0-3
1 - Great Dane 1-0-0-0
1 - Leonberger 0-1-0-0
1 - Mastiff 0-0-1-0
6 - Newfoundland 0-1-0-0 V2
A1 B1
1 - Portuguese Water Dog  0-0-1-0
2 - Rottweiler 0-1-0-1
4 - Samoyed 1-3-0-0
3 - Siberian Husky 1-0-1-0 A1
3 - Yakutian Laika 0-2-0-1

WORKING GROUP LEVEL

12:00 noon
Junior Handling Event
Judge: Todd Foley

1:00 pm
Judge: Todd Foley (48)

7 - Australian Cattle Dog 1-2-1-0 BP3
3 - Australian Shepherd 0-3-0-0
3 - Bearded Collie 0-2-0-1
4 - Belgian Shepherd Dog ~ 1-1-1-1
1 - Berger Picard 0-0-0-1
1 - Border Collie 1-0-0-0
4 - Collie - Rough 0-1-1-1 BP1
1 - Collie - Smooth 0-1-0-0
1 - Finnish Lapphund 0-0-1-0
3 - German Shepherd Dog ~ 0-2-1-0
1 - Old English Shepherd ~ 0-0-0-1

5 - Miniature Am Shepherd  0-3-1-0 BP1
14 - Shetland Sheepdog *** 3-4-2-3 V2
HERDING GROUP LEVEL

™ SHOW SERVICES

¥

sandik@classicshawservices.ca

RING 3
9:00 am
Judge: Stewart Dankner (70)
3 - Lagotto Romagnolo 1-0-2-0
3 - Pointer - GSH 0-1-2-0

1 - Retriever - Chesapeake Bay 0-1-0-0

1 - Retriever - Flat-Coated  0-0-1-0
15 - Retriever - Golden 2-5-4-1 BP2
V1
6 - Retriever - Labrador 2-1-1-2
21 - Retriever - NSDT 4-6-3-4 V1
A1B1
1 - Setter - English 0-1-0-0
1 - Setter - Irish 0-0-1-0
1 - Spaniel - Clumber 0-1-0-0
1 - Spaniel - Am Cocker 0-0-1-0
4 - Spaniel - English Cocker 1-1-2-0
4 - Spaniel - English Springer 2-2-0-0
1 - Spaniel - Irish Water 0-0-0-1
1 - Vizsla - Smooth Haired  0-1-0-0
6 - Weimaraner 1-1-0-2 BP2
SPORTING GROUP LEVEL
Lunch
1:00 pm
Judge: Stewart Dankner (45)
6 - Bulldog 2-2-0-1 BP1
1 - Keeshond 0-1-0-0
2 - Bichon Frise 0-0-2-0
4 - Boston Terrier 1-2-1-0
2 - French Bulldog 0-1-0-1
1 - Japanese Akita 0-0-0-0 BP1
3 - Schipperke 1-1-1-0
4 - Shiba Inu 0-2-2-0
7 - Tibetan Spaniel 1-2-3-1
4 - Shih Tzu 1-1-1-1
1 - Xoloitzcuintli 0-0-0-1
10 - Poodle - Standard 4-4-2-0

NON-SPORTING GROUP LEVEL

Estimated Group Order:
To be judged immediately following breed judging for
the applicable group.
Hound
Working
Sporting
Toy
Non-Sporting
Herding

Terrier
BBPIS/BVIS/BAIS/BBIS/RBIS/BIS/BPIS - Sandra Lex
Show Totals: Baby Puppies (17) Veterans (11) Altered (4)
Brace (7) Officials (327)




Tyee Kennel Club - Obedience - May 12" thru 14,2023

#1 Friday

Judge: Marion Postgate (26)
Start Time: 8:30 am

Utility B - 821

Utility A - 826, 827, 828, 829
Open HA - 822, 823, 824, 825
Open 18B - 819, 820, 821

Open 18A - 818

Novice B - 806, 807, 808, 809, 810,
811, 812, 813, 814

Novice A - 803, 804, 805
Pre-Novice - 800

Exhibition Only: 831

#2 Saturday
Judge: Margaret Henigman (24)
Start Time: 9:00 am

Utility B - 830

Utility A - 826, 828

Open HA - 822, 823, 825

Open 18B - 819, 820

Open 18A - 816, 817, 818
Intermediate - 815

Novice B - 807, 808, 809, 810, 811,
812, 813, 814

Novice A - 803

Pre-Novice - 800, 801, 802

#3 Sunday
Judge: Margaret Henigman (21)
Start Time: 9:00 am

Utility B - 821

Utility A - 826

Open HA - 822, 823, 824, 825
Open 18B - 819, 820, 821

Open 18A - 816, 817, 818

Novice B - 808, 809, 810, 811, 812,
814

Novice A - 804

Pre-Novice - 801, 802

Tyee Kennel Club - Rally - May 12" thru 14, 2023
Start time to be determined by the judge but NOT prior to 12:00 noon.

#1 Friday
Judge: Marion Postgate (20)

Walk Thru

Master -

Walk Thru

Excellent B - 917, 920, 921
Excellent A-919

Walk Thru

Advanced B - 917, 918
Advanced A - 914, 915, 916
Intermediate - 913

Walk Thru

Novice B - 907, 908, 910, 911
Novice A - 900, 901, 902, 903, 905,
906

#2 Saturday
Judge: Margaret Henigman (18)

Walk Thru

Master - 917

Walk Thru

Excellent B - 920, 923
Excellent A-912

Walk Thru

Advanced B -

Advanced A - 914, 915, 916
Intermediate - 912, 913
Walk Thru

Novice B - 908, 909, 910, 911
Novice A - 900, 902, 903, 905, 906
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#3 Sunday
Judge: Margaret Henigman (15)

Walk Thru

Master -

Walk Thru

Excellent B - 922

Excellent A - 912

Walk Thru

Advanced B -

Advanced A - 914, 915, 916
Intermediate - 913

Walk Thru

Novice B - 908, 910, 911
Novice A - 900, 902, 903, 904, 905,
906



